Released Plaintiff Parties does not include any Person who timely 

and validly seeks exclusion from the Settlement Class.  

(hh) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(ii)  “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of twenty-one 

million U.S. dollars ($21,000,000) in cash.   

(jj) “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Member” mean all Persons who 

sold JA Solar Securities, and were damaged thereby, during the period from November 20, 2017 

through July 16, 2018 (the effective date of the Merger), inclusive, and all Persons whose JA Solar